
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Thursday, 31st January, 2019

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Sarah Maxfield
Tel. 01302 736723

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Sub-Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Council Chamber - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster 

Date:       Friday, 8th February, 2019

Time:      9.30 am
____________________________________________________________________
Items for Discussion:

               Page No.
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 
26th November, 2018, 3rd December, 2018, 5th December, 2018, 
10th December, 2018 and 7th January, 2019. 

1 - 18

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

5. Application for a New Premises licence for Mexborough Business 
Centre, College Road, Mexborough, Doncaster, S64 9JP.
(Appendix G to the report is not for publication as it contains personal 
information protected by Data Protection Legislation, not required to 
be published in accordance with the Licensing Act, 2003).

19 - 82

Public Document Pack

http://www.doncaster.gov.uk/


Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Bev Chapman, John Gilliver and Nikki McDonald.



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2018

A MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2018, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 

Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Bev Chapman, Steve Cox and Nikki McDonald.

1 Declarations of interest, if any

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

2 Adjournment of Meeting 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17(l), the 
meeting stand adjourned at 12.04 p.m. to be reconvened on this day at 
12.14 p.m.

3 Reconvening of Meeting 

The meeting reconvened at 12.14 p.m.

4 Duration of Meeting 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 33.1, the Committee considered whether it 
should continue its business as it had been in process for three hours and all business 
had not yet been considered.

RESOLVED that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 33.1, the 
Committee, having sat continuously for 3 hours, continue to consider the 
items of business on the agenda.

5 Application for a Review of Premises Licence - Doncaster Food & Wine, 89 Nether 
Hall Road, Doncaster, DN1 2QA 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a review of an existing premises 
licence for Doncaster Food & Wine, 89 Nether Hall Road, Doncaster DN1 2QA.

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of ‘the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder’ and ‘Public Safety’ Licensing objectives. A summary of the 
application was attached as Appendix B to the report.  

Representations from the Public Health Authority and members of the local community 
in support of the review were attached at Appendix E to the report.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, the Premises Licence Holder and 
representatives acting on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder, persons making 
representations and Responsible Authorities, had received the agenda prior to the 
meeting.

Subsequent to the dispatch of the agenda papers, additional information from the 
Premises Licence Holders Agent relating the addition of further Conditions to be 
attached to the Premises Licence, had been circulated to Members of the Sub-
Committee, the Applicant, persons making representations and Responsible 
Authorities prior to the commencement of the hearing.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points.

The applicant from Environmental Health (Health and Safety) and a representative of 
Public Health, were in attendance at the meeting, made representations and 
answered questions. 

The Premises Licence Holder and representatives acting for the Premises Licence 
Holder were in attendance at the meeting.

Prior to representations being made, a representative acting on behalf of the Premises 
Licence Holder, requested that the Sub-Committee exclude members of the public 
from the meeting in accordance with Section 14 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) 
Regulations 2005, to allow personal information to be disclosed which, according to 
the Premises Licence Holder, would impact on his and his families’ safety if disclosed.  
The Council’s Solicitor advising the Sub-Committee, made reference to the Council’s 
rules of procedure for Licensing Hearings and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and clarified that the Sub-Committee could exclude the public from 
all or part of a hearing where it considered that the public interest in doing so 
outweighed the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place 
in public.

The Chair and Members noted that there were members of the Public and Press 
present at the meeting and therefore:-

It was RESOLVED that in accordance with Council’s rules of procedure for Licensing 
Hearings and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the public be 
excluded from the part of the hearing where certain personal information was to be 
disclosed by the representative acting on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder and 
the Premise License Holder on the basis that the public interest in so doing 
outweighed the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place 
in public.

The Premises Licence Holder and representatives acting on behalf of the Premises 
Licensing Holder, made representations and answered questions. 

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the application and reached a decision.

Page 2



A. 3

RESOLVED that the Sub Committee considered the application for a 
Review of the Premises Licence for Doncaster Food & Wine, 89 Nether Hall 
Road, Doncaster DN1 2QA and took into account the written 
representations made and the evidence presented, the steps that were 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office 
Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy and decided to revoke the 
licence.

The Sub-Committee made the decision for the following reasons:-

It was submitted by the Health and Safety Responsible Authority supported 
by Public Health and the Committee agrees that the sale that Alcohol from 
unregulated sources are regarded as smuggled and therefore means that 
premises selling such alcohol are trading irresponsibly and potentially 
illegally.  All off licences in Doncaster have been written to about the selling 
of smuggled goods by Trading standards.  At least 2 letters have been 
written about the dangers and sent to Mr Salem as a Premises Licence 
Holder.  In addition, whilst the Sub-Committee has no actual evidence of 
other letters or details of the verbal conservations that Health and Safety 
Responsible Authority say has taken place the Sub-Committee believe that 
such conversations have happened and therefore Mr Salem is well aware 
of the dangers of selling smuggled alcohol and the consequences including 
the dangers to the public. 

On 29th August, 2018 alcohol was found on sale in the Premises by Health 
and Safety Responsible Authority that appeared not to have the appropriate 
labelling.  Mr Salem has admitted this alcohol was purchased from the Beer 
Fella which he knew was an organisation that does not have
[...]
cation of the licence, even in the first instance, should be seriously 
considered where premises have been used for the sale and storage of 
smuggled alcohol.  It was submitted to the Sub-Committee and it is 
accepted that the Premises Licence Holder is responsible for the licence 
and further is well aware of his responsibilities in relation to his license. The 
Sub-Committee therefore accepts that the licence is not being operated in 
accordance with the conditions of the licence and therefore have no 
confidence that the premises is operating so as to promote the licensing 
objectives.

The Sub-Committee have considered at length the conditions proposed but 
believe that the premises licence holder is still responsible for the premises 
and that he has been trading irresponsibly, have no confidence that the 
conditions submitted or indeed any conditions or other sanction will 
therefore ensure that this will prevent the premises from trading 
irresponsibility and therefore undermining the licensing objectives.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 4



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2018

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2018, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Bev Chapman, Sue McGuinness and Ian Pearson.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

2 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE – ‘SIMPLY THE BEST’, 132 
WARMSWORTH ROAD, BALBY, DONCASTER DN4 0RS 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a review of an existing premises 
licence in respect of ‘Simply the Best’, 132 Warmsworth Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 
0RS, following an application received from the Trading Standards responsible 
authority under the Licensing Act 2003.

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety licensing objectives. A summary of the 
application was attached as Appendix B to the report.  

Representations in support of the application for review had been received from South 
Yorkshire Police and Doncaster’s Planning authority, responsible authorities under the 
Licensing Act 2003. The representations, together with supporting evidence from the 
applicant, which did not form part of the public report, but as required by law, had 
been provided, to the Premises Licence Holder and to the Members of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee.  Copies of which were attached at Appendix F to the report. 

Trading Standards had indicated that at copy of the application for review had been 
sent to the Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities.  

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible 
Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points.

Public Document Pack

Page 5



A. 2

Representatives from the Trading Standards Authority addressed the Sub-Committee, 
made representations and answered questions.  To support the Trading Standards 
application for a review of the premises licence, the Sub-Committee was asked to 
observe seized goods of cigarettes and tobacco as part of the representations.

The Premises Licence Holder was in attendance at the meeting, made representations 
and answered questions.  

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on 
the Application and reached a decision in private.

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Review of the Premises Licence for 
‘Simply the Best’, 132 Warmsworth Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0RS and having taken 
into account the written representations made and the evidence presented today, the 
steps that were appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office 
Guidance, and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, RESOLVED to Revoke the 
licence. 

The Sub-Committee made the decision for the following reasons:-

Trading Standards say the Premises Licence Holder is not promoting the licensing 
objectives specifically Crime and Disorder and Public Safety. Trading Standards say 
this case relates to mainly the sale of illicit tobacco, which do not have the correct 
safety features, nor have the correct duty paid on them.

Trading Standards say they received a complaint that illicit tobacco was being sold 
from the premises and following a search on 29th August 2018, found illicit tobacco in 
the premises. The Sub-Committee therefore believes that the Premises Licence 
Holder was selling illicit tobacco from the premises. The Sub-Committee has noted the 
tobacco did not bear the correct health warnings, nor the correct duty markings. Also 
at the search, high strength lager was found in the storeroom. Trading Standards 
believe this was being sold and the Sub-Committee agrees. The Sub-Committee 
therefore believes that this is in breach of the licence conditions. 

The Sub-Committee was most concerned that the Premises Licence Holder, when he 
purchased the business, which he says was in or around April/May 2018, he had very 
little understanding of the concept of a personal or premises licence or their relevance. 
The Premises Licence Holder states he was the only person running the shop with 
occasional assistance from a friend. The Premises Licence Holder was asked what his 
understanding was of the 4 Licensing Objectives. The Premises Licence Holder 
confirmed he thought there were 4, but was unable to confirm what they were, only 
giving a limited understanding of their importance to an alcohol licence. The Sub-
Committee are therefore concerned that the premises has been trading irresponsibly 
and cannot have been promoting the Licensing Objectives. When the Sub-Committee 
asked about the illicit sale of tobacco, the Premises Licence Holder said he knew it 
was illegal and therefore he knew that the premises would be trading outside the 
relevant statutory provisions. The Sub-Committee believes that the Premises Licence 
Holder was selling illicit tobacco from at least when he took over the business. The 
Premises Licence Holder said that the reason he was selling the illicit tobacco was for 
financial reasons, even though he knew it was illegal. 

Page 6



A. 3

The Sub-Committee have considered at length whether there are any other sanctions, 
other than revocation, that would be appropriate, but noting the Statutory guidance 
that states the sale and storage of smuggled tobacco should be taken particularly 
seriously and the fact the Premises Licence Holder has been trading irresponsibly, 
and has sold illicit tobacco at another premises. The Sub-Committee have no 
confidence that any conditions or other sanction will ensure that this will prevent the 
premises from trading irresponsibility, and therefore undermining the licensing 
objectives. 

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2018

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2018, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Steve Cox, David Nevett and Frank Tyas.

1 To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be excluded from 
the meeting. 

RESOLVED that as there was exempt information protected by the Data 
Protection Legislation, any discussions relating to the exempt appendix would 
be held in private session.

2 Declarations of interest, if any. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

3 Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence - Bargain Beers, 248 Balby 
Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH 

As the Licence Holder was not in attendance at the outset of the meeting, the
Committee decided to adjourn the proceedings at 9.35 am for a period of 10minutes to 
reconvene at 09.45 am, to allow telephone contact to be made with the Licence 
Holder to allow him the opportunity to attend the hearing.

4 Adjournment of Meeting 

RESOLVED that the meeting stand adjourned from 9.35 until 9.45 in order to 
allow the Licensing Officer to contact the licence holder and ascertain if it was 
their wish to attend the meeting.

5 Reconvening of Meeting 

The meeting reconvened at 9.45 am.

6 Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence - Bargain Beers, 248 Balby 
Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH 

The Sub Committee considered an application for a review of an existing premises 
licence for Bargain Beers, 248 Balby Road, Balby,

Page 9



A. 2

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of ‘Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘Public Safety’ Licensing objectives. A summary of the application was 
attached at Appendix B to the report.

The Sub-Committee noted that the Licence Holder was  not in attendance at the 
meeting despite having had adequate notification of the hearing in the form of the 
initial application to review the licence, a notification outside the shop of the review, a 
notice of hearing and the agenda papers. Furthermore, a phone call was also made at 
the meeting to try to determine the Premises Licence Holder’s whereabouts. Although 
no contact was made with the Licence Holder at this point, the officer informed the 
Committee that another Council officer had informed them that they had spoken to Mr 
Mahmood earlier in the week, and he had indicated it was likely he would not be 
attending. The Committee were advised of all the options open to them, and decided 
that it was in the public interest to allow the hearing to go ahead as the individuals 
concerned had been given many opportunities and notice to attend and the process 
had been clear and transparent throughout.

Representations from South Yorkshire Police and Doncaster Council’s Enforcement 
Team were attached at Appendix F to the report.

The Sub-Committee Members, Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible 
Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

Representatives from Trading Standards and the Enforcement Team addressed the 
Committee and answered questions. 

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub Committee considered the application for a 
Review of the Premises Licence for Bargain Beers, 248, Balby Road, Balby, 
Doncaster and have taken into account the written representations made and 
the evidence presented, the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy 
and decided to revoke the licence.

The Sub Committee made the decision for the following reasons:-

Trading Standards say the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) was not promoting 
the licensing objectives, and specifically crime and disorder and public safety. 
Trading Standards stated this case related mainly to the sale of illicit tobacco 
that does not have the correct packaging, which is in breach of safety 
regulations making them unsafe, which impacts on the public safety, nor had 
the correct duly paid on them, which is a criminal offence.

The Committee accepts what Trading Standards state, in that the premises 
were selling illicit tobacco as on 10th September 2018 and 25th September 
2018, tobacco that does not meet the correct packaging was sold. The 
Committee believes this was smuggled tobacco. In addition, on a further visit a 

Page 10



A. 3

rucksack was found, containing various types of cigarettes of which most, if not 
all, appeared to be smuggled. The Committee note that the PLH was sent a 
warning letter about the consequences of selling smuggled tobacco but 
appeared to have taken no action to ensure compliance with the relevant 
statutory provisions. The Committee therefore believes that illicit tobacco was 
being sold from the premises. The Committee have noted the PLH seems to be 
completely unaware of activities taking place in the premises and therefore 
cannot be assured that the PLH is ensuring that the licensing objectives are 
being promoted.

The Committee also note that the PLH has failed to ensure his licence was 
being operated in accordance with the conditions on the licence, in that the 
CCTV was not in operation and neither was there a refusals book.

The Committee have noted that the premises has failed to take appropriate 
action in relation to waste accumulation resulting in Environmental Health 
needing to take action. The Committee believes that this is a public safety issue 
and as such, the PLH’s failures are undermining the licensing objectives.

The Committee believes the PLH who is also the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) has no control over the premises and further that the 
premises have been trading irresponsibly. The Committee have noted the 
Home office guidance that notes that the sale and storage of smuggled tobacco 
should be taken particularly seriously. The Committee has no confidence any 
conditions or other sanction will ensure that this will prevent the premises from 
trading irresponsibility and therefore undermining the licensing objectives. 

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2018

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2018, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 

Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Steve Cox, Charlie Hogarth and David Nevett.

1 Declarations of interest, if any. 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

2 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee Meeting held on 16th November, 2018. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Friday, 16th November, 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

3 Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence - Lila Mini Market, 7 Bass 
Terrace, Thorne Road, Doncaster DN1 2HZ. 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for the review of an existing premises 
licence in respect of Lila Mini Market, 7 Bass Terrace, Thorne Road, Doncaster DN1 
2HZ.  The procedure for considering the application was set out in Appendix A.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant (the Trading Standards Service) the 
Premises Licence Holder, the Representative acting for the Premises Licence Holder 
and Responsible Authorities, had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

Representations from South Yorkshire Police in support of the review were attached at 
Appendix F to the report; the information therein was not for publication at it contained 
personal information protected by the Data Protection Legislation, which was not 
required to be published in accordance with the Licensing Act, 2003

Subsequent to the dispatch of the agenda papers, additional information from the 
Applicant had been circulated to Members of the Sub-Committee and the Responsible 
Authorities representative, prior to the hearing; the information therein was not for 
publication at it contained personal information protected by the Data Protection 
Legislation, which was not required to be published in accordance with the Licensing 
Act, 2003.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

Representatives from the Trading Standards Service (the Applicant) were in 
attendance at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



A. 2

The Premises Licence Holder and Representative acting for the Premises Licence 
Holder, were not in attendance at the meeting.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points.
Prior to further representations being made, the Licensing Officer also outlined that he 
had received a request from the Representative acting for the Premises Licence 
Holder, Mr Nick Semper from Semper Fidelis Consultancy, for the hearing to be 
adjourned to a future date to allow the Premises Licence Holder’s Representative 
adequate time to consider and assimilate the contents the documents served. 

The Council’s Solicitor advising the Sub-Committee, made reference to the Council’s 
rules of procedure for Licensing Hearings and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and clarified the procedure and options available to the Sub-
Committee.  Subsequently, the Sub-Committee decided that it was not in the public 
interest to allow the hearing to proceed as the Premises Licence Holder’s 
Representative had not been given sufficient opportunity and notice to assimilate the 
contents of the documents served.  It was therefore Moved and Seconded that the 
Sub-Committee meeting stand adjourned until 9.30 a.m. on Monday, 7th January, 
2019, to allow the Premises Licence Holder’s Representative the opportunity to 
prepare for the hearing.

RESOLVED that the meeting stand adjourned until 9.30 a.m. on Monday, 
7th January, 2019.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 14



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 7TH JANUARY, 2019

A  RECONVENED MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 7TH JANUARY, 2019, at 9.30 
am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Steve Cox, Charlie Hogarth and David Nevett.

1 TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT , IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ARE 
TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING 

RESOLVED that as there was restricted information protected by the Data 
Protection Legislation, any discussions relating to Appendices F and G to the 
report, could be held in private session.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF 
AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - LILA MINI MARKET, 7 BASS TERRACE, 
THORNE ROAD, DONCASTER DN1 2HZ (Minute No.3 - 10th December, 2018) 

Further to the above Minute, the Sub-Committee considered an application for the 
review of an existing premises licence in respect of Lila Mini Market, 7 Bass Terrace, 
Thorne Road, Doncaster, DN1 2HZ, following an application received from the Trading 
Standards responsible authority under the Licensing Act, 2003. 

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety licensing objectives. A summary of the 
application was attached at Appendix B to the report.

Representations from South Yorkshire Police in support of the review, together with 
further supporting information from Trading Standards were attached to the report at 
Appendices F and G respectively, which were not for publication as they contained 
personal information protected by the Data Protection Legislation, which was not 
required to be published in accordance with the Licensing Act, 2003.

Subsequent to the dispatch of the agenda papers, additional information in respect of 
photographs of the outside of the premises from the representative acting on behalf of 
the Premise Licence Holder, had been circulated as part of the Premise Licence 
Holder representation to Members of the Sub-Committee, prior to the hearing. 

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

Public Document Pack

Page 15



A. 2

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points in relation to 
the application.

A representative from the Trading Standards responsible Authority addressed the 
Sub-Committee, made representations and answered questions. To support the 
Trading Standards application for a review of the premises licence, the Sub-
Committee was asked to observe seized goods of illicit tobacco as part of the 
representations.  In addition, during the presentation and with the agreement of all 
parties, copies of invoices were circulated at the meeting for Members’ information. 

The Premises Licence Holder and representatives acting on behalf of the Premises 
Licence Holder, were in attendance at the meeting, made representations and 
answered questions. 

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the Application and reached a decision. 

4.       DURATION OF MEETING

RESOLVED that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 33.1, the Sub-
Committee having sat continuously for three hours, continued to consider the 
application.

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Review of the Premises Licence 
for Lila Mini Market, 7 Bass Terrace, Thorne Road, Doncaster DN1 2HZ, and having 
taken into account the written representations made and the evidence presented 
today, the steps that were appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home 
Office Guidance, and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, RESOLVED to 
revoke the licence.

The Sub Committee made the decision for the following reasons:-

On 19th April 2018, the premises failed a test purchase of smuggled tobacco. It was 
submitted this was the one and only time this had occurred. The Sub-Committee 
noted that as well as this failed test purchase, that on 29th June an inspection found 
that the EPOS till system showed tobacco sales
[...]
ail –  

 

Kind regards, 

Peter Newman 

Owner of Mexborough Business Centre 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 26th November, 2018, 3rd December, 2018, 5th December, 2018, 10th December, 2018 and 7th January, 2019
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/12/2018 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	051218
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/12/2018 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 07/01/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	5 Application for a New Premises licence for Mexborough Business Centre, College Road, Mexborough, Doncaster, S64 9JP (Appendix G to the report is not for publication as it contains personal information protected by Data Protection Legislation, not required to be published in accordance with the Licensing Act, 2003)
	i4 lic sub 080219 - Appendix D
	i4 lic sub 080219 - Appendix D(1)
	i4 lic sub 080219 - Appendix E
	i4 lic sub 080219 - Appendix F
	i4 lic sub 080219 - Appendix G RESTRICTED - NOT PART OF THE PUBLIC REPORT






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2019

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on FRIDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2019, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Bev Chapman, John Gilliver and Nikki McDonald

1 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 26th November, 2018, 3rd 
December, 2018, 5th December, 2018, 10th December, 2018 and 7th January, 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 26th 
November, 2018, 3rd December, 2018, 5th December, 2018, 10th December, 2018 and 7th 
January, 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

2 Application for a New Premises licence for Mexborough Business Centre, College 
Road, Mexborough, Doncaster, S64 9JP (Appendix G to the report is not for 
publication as it contains personal information protected by Data Protection 
Legislation, not required to be published in accordance with the Licensing Act, 2003) 

The Committee considered an application for a new premises licence for Mexborough 
Business Centre, College Road, Mexborough.

The application was brought before the Committee due to the number of 
representations made by local residents with concerns in relation to the four key 
licensing objectives. 

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder and the Objectors 
making representations had received the Agenda Papers prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

The Licencing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points.

The Applicant, Peter Newman, and his business partner, Stephen Cooper addressed 
the Committee and outlined the key points, and answered questions.

3 Adjournment of Meeting 

RESOLVED that the meeting stand adjourned from 10.50 to 11.00 am in order 
to allow the applicant to amend his application to address some of the concerns 
of the objections.



A. 2

4 Reconvening of Meeting 

The meeting reconvened at 11.00 am.

Following the adjournment, the Committee continued to question the applicant 
following his amendment to the licensed areas of this application which aimed to 
provide greater clarity on the venue and its use.

The Objector, Mrs Catherine Martel, who spoke on behalf of local residents objecting 
to the application was given the opportunity to present her representations to the 
Committee and answered questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application for a 
Premises Licence for Mexborough Business Centre, College Road, 
Mexborough and have taken into account the written representations made and 
the evidence presented today, the steps that are appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and our Statement of 
Licensing Policy and have decided to grant the licence in the terms set out in 
Appendix B as amended:-

The Committee have noted that the application has already been amended by 
agreeing to conditions requested by the Police and environmental services. The 
committee have also noted that today the application has been further 
amended which has further limited the area that licensable activities will be 
taking place. The Committee noted that this appears to have addressed a 
number of the concerns raised by the objectors. 

There were still concerns raised about the terminal hour and that there would 
be noise from the premises from patrons leaving. The Applicant has clarified 
the procedure they follow when visitors arrive and leave which is to limit all 
access through the main entrance only. Any other entrances are locked and 
only opened in an emergency. It was submitted this is to keep noise to a bare 
minimum. The Committee agrees that this will minimise noise disruption. 

Over the last 2 years the Premises have hosted 25 events and the applicant 
submitted they had been no objections to the events and nor any complaints 
about the events themselves The representative of the objectors confirmed she 
was not aware of any of the objectors having any noise issues from the events 
that have been taking place at the premises. The Committee is therefore 
satisfied that the amended application and agreed conditions will ensure that 
any noise is minimised.

The Committee therefore believes that the Application together with the agreed 
conditions ensures the licensing objectives are promoted.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


